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oatak Airport Relocation -2-

Project I o. 614 78 
lt'inc.ling of o Historic l'ropcrtics 
Affected Pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(J) 

December 2 l!. 2007 

1 wo investigations were conducted. The first. summari7ed in Oral /!,story cmd Archival 
Research for rl1e Noarok Airpnrt He/neat ion. Noatak. A!Ctska (Mobley 2006), concludes that the 
prevalence of wetlands at the new airport property indicates a low probability for conwining 
archaeological sites. A winter trail used traditionally by Noatak villagers will be crossed by the 
nc\, airport and/or occcs!'. road, but was judged ineligible for the Narional Register of J li�toric 
Places (NRHP) by Mobley. The report recommends further analysis of the upland and riverbank 
sections of the APE. 

The second archaeological in\'cstigation covers two material sites (the proposed site and one 
altcmatc site, sub equenlly dropped from consideration). the airrort access road, new bridgt" 
location, and riverbank section of the APE, and is documcrHed in detail in Noatak Airpnn 
Relo,·a1ion Archaeolngical Survey, Noawk. Alaska (Mobley 2007). No cultural resources or 
significance or otherwise eligible 10 the I HRP were found in any uf the four surveyed areas. 
'l he report further states "In summary. the oalak. Airport relocation as proposed thus far will 
not disturb any kno\: n cultural rc�ourccs eligible 10 the National Register of Hi toric Places:· 
Doth reports have been submitted to the Alnska Office of I listory and Archaeology for its rcvicv. 
and records. 

The talc I listonc P1 ' crvntion Office (SHPO) concurred on Januar) ->I. 2006 with a 
detem1ination of "no historic properties affoctcd" for 1he gcotechnicul s,unpling program to 
support this project ( 'HPO File o. 3130-IRFAA). The samplin� program APE included the 
proposed airpo11 location and the proposed material site. 

Furthermore, the ()OT&PF distributed project scoping lctll::rs to the, ntive Village or Noatak. 
Maniilaq Association, 'ANA Corporation, and orthwest /\retie Borough, nnd a Governmcnt­
to-Govcrnmcnt Consultation lnitimion letter to Mr. James Adorns. President of rhe Native 
Village of oatak. in March 2006. No commcms or concerns regarding historic or cuhural 
resourc� \wrc rajsed by 1hcsc cntitie!I.. 
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Noatak Airport Relocation 4 
State/Federal Project Numbe1{s):Z(1l4780000/Pending 
Initial ion of Consuhat ion 

February 2 I, 20 19 

Kuchonlk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
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Noat:ik Airport l-:cloca1io11 5 

Snile/Fedcrnl i'ruje�t Nu111bq[s):Z6 14 7SOOO(l/f'<!ndi11g 
lnitiatio11 ofConaultntio11 
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No,Hnk AlllJOII R�lutallon 0 

Silllil/FC(lenil Project Nll ml1cr(s):Z(i 14 780(700/PC'lllllng 
h1i\iiltio11 o!'Comnll;1\ion 
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No11111k /\irrorI Rcl(11:.1Iio11 7 
Su111:ll u1lcrnl Pmje�1 Numbcr(:;):.lc, l47!i0000/l'c11rling 
Initiation ol'Consullt1lit11i 

CousuJtation Ef
f

orts 

Feh1•11a1·y 21 . 20 19 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF l1as identified the following potenU,1lly interested parties to 
initiate consultation wit:h regarding thjs project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Western Arctic National Parklands; and the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BlA). 

If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, f can be reached at the 
address above, by telephone at 907-451-5293, or by e-mail at rhomas.gamza(alalaskc1.gov. 

Your timely rei,ponse will greatly assist us in incorporating your concerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you re::;pond withi1'\ t:hirly day� or 
your receipt of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

(2(9.Jjb 
Thomas A. Gamza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQ[) 
State of Alaska D0-r'&PF Northern Region 
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Noatak Airport Relornlion 4 
State/Federal Project Number( s):Z6 J 4 780000/Pending 
Initiation of Consul tut ion 

February 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchornk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investi ation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Noutak f\irporl 1ieloca1ion 5 
S1atc/Fedenil Project Nu1nber(s):Z6 I 4 780000/l'entling 
lnitialion ol'Con,ul1111io11 
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No�tak Ai1vor1 Reloca1ion (1 
Sta1e/Federnl Project Nt1mbcr(s):Z6 I 4 780000/Pending 
Initiation ofConsult111ion 
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Noatuk Airporl R<.:1l,c111io11 7 
Stutc/l\:dcn1I l1ro1cc1 Nu111bc1(s):LC114 7Xll00()ll >onding, 
lnitinlion ol'Con�ull111io11 

Consulb1tion Efforts 

l'cl>nn1r)' 21, 2019 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identified the foJlowing potentially inte!'estod parties to 
initiate consultatjo11 wilh regarding this project: tbe State I fisto1ic Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the Nationa.1 Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of KJvc1lina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA ReI:,rional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwe�t Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Westcrn Arctic Nal'ional Parkl.ands; and the Bt1.reau oflnclian Affairs (BIA). 

If you have questions or commc11ts related to this proposed project, or would like to inform us of 
places of traditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
T can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907-45 J-5293, or by e-mail at 
thomas.gamza@alaska.gov 

Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your concerns into project 
development. Fo.r that purpose, we respectfu!ly reqLte!iit that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of U1is correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

(20.._jju 
Thomas A. Gantza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF No1thern Region. 

Appendix H -Page 18 



Appendix H - Page 19



Appendix H - Page 20



Appendix H - Page 21



Appendix H - Page 22



Noarnk Airport Relocation 4 
State/Feder� I Project Nu111be1ts):Zli 14 78O0OO/Pending 
Initiation of Consultulion 

February 2 l. 20 I CJ 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Non1nk Airport Rulocntiol\ S 
Staw/Feder.11 Projecl Numbor(�):Z6 I 4 780000/Pon(!ing 

[ni1iatio11 ol'Co11,ul1a1ion 
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Nonlak Ai1·rort Rclocn1io11 6 
S1nte/Federnl Project Numl:Jer(s):2614 7800001Peo,li,1g 
lnitintion ofC011sullatio11 
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Noa1:1k Aiqinrl Rcl(icntion 7 
Stutu/Fcdcrnl Projcc1 Nt1111bur(i;):1.6147XOOOO/l'e11Ji11g 
l11it1.1tion ol'('qnsul1111io11 

Consultation Eff'or·ts 

On behalf of FAA, the r>OT&PF has identified the following potentially tntereste<l parties to 
initiate consultation with regarcling this project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the Natior1al Pal'k Service (NPS); the Native Village ofIGvalim1� the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS�Wcstom Arctic National Parklands; nnd the Bureau of tndian Affa.irs (BI.A). 

If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, or wnul<l like to inform, us of 
places of traditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by the proposed -project, 
T can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907-451-5293, or by e�mail at 
1bomas.ga1nw@alaska.gov. 

Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your concern$ into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this con·cspondence. 

Sincerely, 

ao.))6
Thomas A. Gamza 
Culturnl Resource Spccialist-Archacolo&r-ist (PQl) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region 
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Project Origin: City of Noatak 
Kotzebue Recording Dis t rict, 

T25, R19W, Sections 5,8, 16-21, 29-32 

T26, R19W, Sections 5-7, 18-20, 29, 32 
T27, R19W, Sections 4, 5, 9, 16, 20, 21, 29, 32 

T28, R19W, Sections 5-7, 17-21, 28, 33 
T29, R19W, Sections 7, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27, 28, 33, 34 

Kaleel River Meridian 

163360 (otorigil'IOI docurnerd siieof8..5Kl1) 

PROJECT 
LOCATION 

I..---...J--��.;;.,,ATN< 

BeriigSea 

STATE OF ALASKA 

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

2301 Peger Road Fairbanks, AK 99709 

NOATAK AIRPORT RELOCATION 

NOATAK, ALASKA 

Location & Vicinity Map 

DATE: February, 2019 FIGURE 1 

H



LEGEND 

• • Preliminary A rea of Potential Effect (APE)

Proposed A i rport Property

Proposed Runway & Apron

Proposed Winter Snow Road (Route 3)

Proposed Pioneer Road 
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STATE OF ALASKA 

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

2301 Peger Road Fairbanks, AK 99709 

NOATA K AIRPORT RELOCATION 

NOATAK, ALASKA 

Preliminary APE 

DATE: February, 2019 FIGURE 2 
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Cape Krus 
National Histori 

Cape Krusenstern 
National Monument Boundary 

Preliminaty Area of Potential Effect (APE) 

Delong Mountain Transportation System (DMTS) 

Proposed Winter Snow Road (Route 3) 

STAT E OF ALASKA 

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

2301 Peger Road Fai rbanks, AK 99709 

NOATAK AIRPORT RELOCATION 

NOATAK, ALASKA 

Cape Krusenstern 
National Historic Landmark 

DATE: February, 2019 FIGURE 4
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Nout.ik Airport Relocation 4 
Stare/Federal Project Numbc1fs):Z6 I 4 780000/Penrling 
l11ifo11io11 or Consultation 

February 21, 20 I lJ 

Kuchornk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchonlk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 

Appendix H - Page 35 



Noalnli Ail'pon lkloc111iu11 5 

Stllle/Fellel'al Pn1jec1 Nu1nhl'r[s):Z6 I 4 7800001Pe11(ling 

lni1i111ion ol'Con�ul1,,1io11 
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Nout.ik Airporl Relocnlion fi 
State/Fetknil l'roject Numller(s):Z6 I 4 7�0000,IPenlling 
li1i1ia1in11 orCon,m\1a1io11 
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No:it:1k A11·po11 Hdoc,111011 i 
Shllc/Fotlllrnl Pl't1Jl:Ct N11111ha1��):1/.6147XOIIOO/Pcmling 
lt1ltl,1tto11 nt'Crn,sullalinn 

Cunsnltaf:ion Efforts 

ri'bruary 21, 2111 lJ 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&P 1" has identi fied the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding this project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SllPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; lhe Ci Ly M Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Western Arctic National Parklands; and 1he Bureau of Lndian Affairs (BIA). 

lf you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, or would Uke to inforw us of 
places of traditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by the [)roposed prnject, 
I can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907-451-5293, or by e-mail at 
f ltomas.gamza(iv,JJ.I aska. gnv. 

Your timely response wilt greatly assist us in incorporating your co11cerns irtto project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty <lays of 
your receipt of this correspondence. 

Tho111as A. Gamza 
Cult1.Lral Resou!'ce Specialist-Archaeologist (PQ[) 
State of Alaska DO'f&PF Nortl1ern Region 
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NoalHk Airpori Reloca1io11 4 

S1ntc/Federal Project Nu111be1{:-):Z614780000/Pentli11g 
lnitiul ion of Con�\ilU11 ion 

Fcbnmry 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatalc River confluence to avoid crossing Kucborul< Creel<. TI1e current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed dming the 2006 archaeological field 
investi ation Moble 2007 . A review of tl1e Alaska Herita e Resources Surve AH.RS on 
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No:Hak Airpor1 Relocntion 5 

S1a1c/fct!crnl Pri1jcct Numbe1'[s):Z6 I 4 780000/Pe11di11g 

l,1i1i,ltion ofCon:;1ill;Uj(J11 
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Nm1tnk Airport Relocation u 
Stme/Federnl Project Number(s):Z614 7800001Pc11di11g 
Initiation ol'C:onsullntion 
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Noulnk Airport Rclc1c:1tio11 7 
%11c/Fcdcrnl Project N11111hcr(:.;);Z6 I t.1780000/Pc1Hli11� 
lnitiqlion ul'Co11�t1hntio11 

Consultation 'Efforts 

fdwwu·y 21, 201() 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identified Lite following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regardiug this project: the State r fistoric Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
t.he National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Cmporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Bot·ough; NPS-Wcstern Arctic National Parklimds; an<l the Bureau of lndian Affairs (BJA). 

Lf you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, or would like lo inform us of 
places of traditional religiow, and cultural importance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
I can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907A51�5293, or by e-majl al 
tlumu1s,gum:a@c,.lt1skc1. QOV. 

Yow· timely response will f,TJ.'eatly assisl us in incorporating your conccms jnto project 
development. For that purpOSl.:, we respectfuJly request that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this con-espondcnce. 

Sincerely, 

420 ,J?Jv 
Thomas A. Gamza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQl) 
State of Alaska DOT &PF Northern Region 
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Noatnk Airport Relocation 4 
State/Federal Project Number(s):Z6 I 4 780000/Pending 
Initiation of Consuhat ion 

February 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creelc. The cun-ent route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 

Appendix H - Page 51 



No,1t;1k Airport Relocalion 5 
Statc/Pedernl Project Number(�):Z() I '-1780[100/Pcnding 
]11ilia1io11 ofCOlliillltnlion 
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No,1tnk Aiqmrl Rdoeation 6 
St,11e/Fcdernl p·l'Ujl'<.:I Nt1111i,c1·{�):Z614 7SOOOO/P<.:n.1111g. 
lni1h11io11 orconou111uio11 
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No,1111k /\irpnn R-.:lm.:111io11 / 
S1u1u/rcdcrnl PmJccl N11111hc1{-.).Z(, 1478()1l()(}/1'l111di11g 
ln,1,,111011 01'('011sul1atio11 

ConsuJtation Efforts 

h•b11uary 2 I, 2019 

On behalf of FM, the DOT &PF has identified the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consul.ration with regarding this project: the State ·I1istoric Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the Natiouat Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; tho Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the No1thwest Arctic 
Borough; NJ>S-Wcstern Arctic National Parklands; and the Bureau ofTnd·ian Affairs (BTA). 

lf yoL1 have question:-; 01· comments related to this proposed project, or woL1ld like to inform us of 
11laccs of traditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by the proposed pr�jcct, 
'I can be reached at the address abovo

1 
by telephone at 907-451-S293, or by e-mail at 

thomas.gw11za@alaska.gov. 

Your timely response will gn:ally assjst us in incorporating your concerns into project 
developmeut. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

f:2.o_)J� 
Thomas A. Gamza 
Culturnl Resou1·ce Specialist-Al'chaeologist (PQI) 
State of t\laska DOT&PF Northern Region 
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No<1tak Airport Relocation 4 
State/Federal Project Nu111be1·(s):Z614780000/Penui11g 
Initiation of Consultation 

Februury 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
jn_vestigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Naaiak Airprn·1 Rcloca1ion 5 
Slatc/Fcdcrnl Project Numbcr(s):ZG 14 780000/Pendi11g 
l11i1i:itio11 orconsultation 
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Nm1t,1k Airpoi·1 Reloc:ition 6 
State/Federnl Projccl Numbc1·(s):Z6 I 4 78000()/Pendi11g 
lniLi,11io11 ofC011,it1llillion 

Appendix H - Page 61 

February 21 , 2011) 



Noatuk A 1rpt11·1 l{cloc;11lo11 7 
SlillCIFcdc1·:,1 l'r,�ICl:I N11mhu1'(!<).%(1 I 11780000/Pcncli111; 
l11itiati1111 ot'C on�t1h111,on 

Consultation Ef
f

orts 

l\:bn1a1·y 21, 20 I() 

011 behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identified the following potentially i11tcTestcd parties to 
initiate conSLlltntion with regarding this project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (Sf!PO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatttk; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Dorough; NPS-Western Arctic National Parldands; and the Bureau of lndian Affairs (BTA). 

If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, or would like to inform us of 
places of traditional religious and ctJtural importance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
l can be reached al the address above, by telepboue at 907-451-5293, or by e-maiJ at
thomas.�wmza@alaska.gov.

Your timely responi:;e will greatly assist us in incorporating your co,1cerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
yout receipt of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas A. Gamza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQ() 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region 
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Noatnk Airrort Relocation 4 
Stnteffedernl Project NL1mber(s):Z6 l4780000/Pencli11g 
lni I int ion or Consultation 

Fcbn1ary 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
mvestigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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No<illlk Alrporl Reloc111fon 5 
S1ate/Feder:.1 I l'rojecr Nu111be11s):Z(i 14 7SOOOO!Pencling 
l11iti<1tio11 01'Cn11�ullalilH1 
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Noula� Atrporl RelotaliOII (1 

S1n1e/f.e1kn1I Pmjec1 NL!mlicl(s/:i:61 !'.+ 780000/Pc1i'ding 
l11i1lt.tiLJ11 1irco1,�Ld1u1IL,11 
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Nc>:lluk /\ i rpo111 Rcloclll io11 7 
�la1cWcdcr:1I l'l'O,itic1 Nu111hcr(s):Z(1 I 47KOOOO/Pcmll11g 
l"1ti111 ion of' Con�t1h:11 io11 

Consultation Effoa·ts 

1-cbrnnry 21, 20 I<>

On behalf of FAA, the DOT &PF bas identified th� fo1lowing potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding this project: the State lfistodc Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (N PS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Nalive 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Nmthwest Arctic 
BorOLtgh; NPS-Westcrn Arctic National Parklands; and \he Bureau oflndian Affairs (BIA). 

If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, or would like to inform us of 
places of traditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by t11e proposed project, 
1 can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907-451-5293, or by e-mail at 
t lromas, gamza@aJaska.gov. 

Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your concerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
yourreceipt of this conespondencc. 

Sincerely, 

i,2o.k)� 
Thomas A Ganna 

Cultul'al Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Nortbem Region 
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Noalak Airport Relocation 4 

State/Pederal Project Number(s ):Z6 J 4780000/Pending 
lnitiallon of Consullmion 

February 21, 2U 19 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The cutrent route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Nm1tak Airpor1 Rclocn1io11 5 
State/Federal Project Nttmbcr{s):2614 780000/r'entling 
lnilinliim ofCan,ulwtion 
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Nout.ik Airporl Rclocnlio11 6 
Stttlo/FNlernl f'rnject Numbe1(�):Z6 l 47R00001Pe11di11g 
lnililllio1l (il'C'OMllltilllon 
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Noiltak Airpu,·1 lkk1cati011 7 
�1,llc/1\a.ler.il 1'm_j1:cl N11111bor(s):L61 •17XOOOO/l'cnding 
lnitiution of'Comultnlion 

Consultation Efforts 

IJoh,•unry 21, 2019 

On behalf of rl\A, the DOT&PF has identified the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding tltLs project: the State Histolic Preservation Officer (Sl.LPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; tbe Cily of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Wcstcrn ATctic National Parklands; anti t;J,c Bureau of Intlian Affairs (BIA). 

lf you have questfons or comments related to this proposed project, or would like to inform us of 
places of trnditional religious and cultural importance may be impacted by U1e proposed project, 
l cim be reached at the address Above, by telephone at 907-4S 1-5293, or by e-1m1il at
lhomas.gamza@a/aska.gov.

Your timely response wi II greatly assist us in incorporating your concerns into pmject 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully rcqnest tJ1at you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this correspondence, 

Sincerely, 

<2-o.}j-c3
Thomas A. Gamza 

Cultural Resource Specialist�Archaeologist (PQJ) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region 
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Noalak Airport Relocalion 4 
Stale/red em I Project Nurnber(s):Z6 I 4 7�0000/Pendmg 
Initiation ofC011sulta1io11 

Febntary 21, 20 19 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed dming the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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No,1tnk Airport llcloca1io11 5 
StatefF�dcrnl Projecr Nu111berfs):Z6147t:i0000/Pcndl11g 
l11ilia1ion ol'Com11lw1io!l 
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Noutnk 1\i1vort Reloca1ion /1 
Stnte/Fedcrnl Project Numberls):Zti 14 780000/Pendlng 
Initiation ofConsulin1ion 
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Non1111< i\1qwrl RcltH.:,11i,)II 7 
St111clfcdcrnl l'rnjccl N11111ht:1'(s):7.6 I ,flk0000/Pc11di11� 
l11i1iu1io11 or C'on�ull:Hion 

Consultation Efforts 

Fcbru11ry 21, 2019 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identified the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regal'ding this project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of [Gvallna; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Westcrn Arctic NationaJ Parkhmds; and the Bureall oflndian Affairs (BIA). 

If you have 4uestions 01· comments related to this proposed project, or would like lo inform \IS of 
places of tradilional religious and cultural im1Jortance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
J can be reached at the address above, by te]ephoJ1e at 907�451-5293, or by e�mail at 
lhomas.gamza@alaska.gov. 

Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your co.ncerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

<20.lJ� 
Thomas A. Gatt12fl 
Cultural Resource Spccjalist-Archacologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PrNorthem Region 

Appendix H -Page 86 



Appendix H - Page 87



Appendix H - Page 88



Appendix H - Page 89



Appendix H - Page 90



Noatak Airporl Relocalion 4 
Srn1e/Fcdernl Project Nu 111he1{s):Z6 I 4 780000/J>cndlng 

111 it mlio11 or Cunsuh11l ion 

February 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak Rjver confluence to avoid crossing Kucbornk Creek. The cunent route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (A.HRS) on 
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No!ltnk Airport Relocn1io11 5 
State/Federnl Prnject N11 mbetis):ZG I 47SOUO!l/l'emling 
Initiation ofCrnm11la1ion 
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No;1t;1k Airport lk.locr11io11 (i 
Slate/Federal l'rc�CC\ Nuntbt-11's):Z(i 14 7800()l)IPe11d111g, 
l11i1iutio11 ul'COll�llll!illUn 
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Nomul< Airp<>l'l l�clocntion 7 
Shtlc1Fcdurnl l 1r\1jcc1 Numbcl'(�):Z(1147800(1(1/Pcndi111& 
l11i1 i.11 ion \lf' ('ons111t111 ion 

Coni,ultation Ef
f

orts 

f"chr11my 21, 2019 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identH'ied the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding this project: the Stl-!te Historic Preservati()n Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native ViUage of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village or Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Wcstem Arctic National Parklands; and the Bureau of Jndian Affairs (BJA). 

lfyou have questions or commeuts related to this proposed project, o�· would like lo inform LlS of 
pl.aces of traditional religfous and culturaJ .importance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
1 can be reached at the address above, by telephone at 907-451-5293, or by e-mail at 
thomas.gamza@alaska.gov. 

Your timely response will greatly ,1ssist us in incorporating your concerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
your receipt of this correspondence, 

Sincerely, 

t2o.� 
Thuma� A. Gamza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQJ) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Nortbem Region 
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Noatak Airport Relocc111011 4 
Stnte/Federal Project Numbt::r(s):Z6I47800001Pcnding 
l11i1ia1io11 ofConsuhmion 

I-·ebruury 21, 2019

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Non1,1k 1\irpon Rcloi;a1io11 5 
Stut�IFedernl Prnjcl'I Nu111bc1{s):Z(1 I '-178(!000/Pcnding 
l11ilif1tion orC,111st1ltn1io11 
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NoJtak Airporl Rc:locntiO!\ (i 
State/Federal l'rnJcc! Numbcr(s):Lfi i 4780000/l>c11ding 
l11ili<11io11 orCon,11l1,,1io11 
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Not11,1k Airpo1·1 l(cl1,cn1io11 7 
St.1lc/l·cdcrul Projcc1 N11111hi.'1i:.);l(i 14 780000/Pc11<li11g 
l11itin1ion ol'Co11sulw1io11 

Consultation Ert'orts 

l·\:hru:u·y 21, 2019

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PF has identified the following potentially interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding this project: the State IIisto1�c Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); tbe Native Village ofIGvalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Mauiilaq Associa.tion; the Northwest Arctic 
Borough; NPS-Wcstern Arctic National Parldands; and the Bureau ofJndian Affairs (BIA). 

If you have questions or comments related to tbis proposed project, or would like to infotm us of 
places of tradjtjonal religious and cuJtural impottance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
I can be reached at the address above, by tdephone at 907-451-5293, or by e-mail at 
tho mas. gamzu@alaska.grJV. 

Your timely response will greatly assl::it us in incorporating your concerns into ptoject 
development. For that purpose, we respectfully request that you respond within thirty days of 
your reccipl of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

eo.XJ� 
Thomas A. Gamza 
Cultural Resource Specialist-ArchaeoJogisl (PQl) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Northern. Region 
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Nm1lak Airrort Relocation 4 
Stalc/Feclernl Project Number(s):Z614 780000/l'end111g 
Initiation of Consultation 

February 21, 2019 

Kuchoruk Creek/Noatak River confluence to avoid crossing Kuchoruk Creek:. The current route 
of the proposed pioneer access road was not assessed during the 2006 archaeological field 
investigation (Mobley 2007). A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) on 
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Nom.ik Airpori lleloca1ion 5 
Stiite/F'cdernl Pl'ojcct Numbcr(�):Z(i 14780000/Pcnding 
l11itin1io11 ofConst1l1ntio11 
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Nm1l;1k Airpcr1 Reloct\lion 6 
S1rne/FetJerul Project Number(sJ:Zn I 4780000iPcncling 
l11i1i;itio11 ol'Con,;ui1,,tion 
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No:1t:1k A11·p(>rl lldoc::11ln11 7 
Stnto/Fcdc:11al Pi-ujc-d Nu111bcrls);l.6 I 1l1HOllOO/P1.:11cli11g 
li1i1iatio11 of{'onsullntion 

Consultation Efforts 

17cbn111ry 21. 2()J() 

On behalf of FAA, the DOT&PP bas identified tho following potcntialiy interested parties to 
initiate consultation with regarding this project: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO); 
the National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; lhe City of Kivulina; the NaUve 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Ar,ctic 
Borough; NPS-Wcstern Arctic National Parklands; and the Bureau of lndian Affairs (BIA). 

[f you have questions or comments relaLed to this proposed project, or would like to inform us of 
places of traditional religious and cultural imporlance may be impacted by the proposed project, 
I can be reached al the address above. by telephone ut 907A51-5293, or by e-mail al 
thomas.gamza@ulaska.gov. 

Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your concerns into project 
development. For that purpose, we respectfuJly request that you respond within thit1y days of 
yonr receipt of this correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

42 o ,):j--ei
Thomas A. Gamza 
Cultmal Resource Specialist-Archaeologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region 
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LEGEND 

• • Preli minary A rea of Potential Effect (APE)

Proposed Ai rport Property

Proposed Runway & Apron

Proposed Winter Snow Road (Route 3)

Proposed Pioneer Road
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STATE OF ALASKA 

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

2301 Peger Road Fairbanks, AK 99709 

NOATAK AIRPORT RELOCATION 

NOATAK, ALASKA 

Preliminary APE 

DATE: February, 2019 FIGURE 2 
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fr 
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ID 

Cape Krus 
National Histori 

Cape Krusenstern 
National Monument Boundary 

Preliminaty Area of Potential Effect (APE) 

Delong Mountain Transportation System (DMTS) 

Proposed Winter Snow Road (Route 3) 

STATE OF ALASKA 

Departme nt of Transportation and Public Facilities 

2301 Peger Road Fairbanks, AK 99709 

NOATAK AIRPORT RELOCATION 

NOATAK, ALASKA 

Cape Krusenstern 
National Historic Landmark 

DATE: February, 2019 FIGURE 4 
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IN REPLY REFER TO: 

l .B (AK.RO-CR)

April 1, 2019 

United States Department of the Interior 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
Alaska Region 

240 West 5
m 

Avenue, Room 114

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL- NO HARD COPY TO FOLLOW 

Thomas A. Gamza 
State of Alaska DOT &PF, N orthem Region 
2301 Peger Road 
Fairbanks, AK 99709-5316 

Subject: Noatak Airpo11 Relocation Project. State/Federal Project No. 
Z6 l 4780000/Pending, Initiation of Consultation 

Dear Mr. Gamza: 

Thank you for reinitiating consultation for the proposed Noatak Airpo1i Relocation Project, 
State/Federal Project No. Z614780000. The National Park Se1vice (NPS) continues to se1ve as a 
consulting patty for this project under Section 106 of the National Historic Prese1vation Act of 
1966 (54 U.S.C. § 306108) to help ensme the integrity of Cape Krnsenstern Archeological 
District National Historic Landmark (NHL). 

As described, the project consists of building a new ai1po11 and rnnway, building an access road 
and bridge crossing Kuchornk Creek, opening in-river material extraction sites and constrncting 
access roads to those sites, constructing a 28.2- mile winter snow road from Delong Mountain 
Transpo11ation System to the Noatak Aitpo1t construction site (DMTS winter haul route), and 
installing gravel pads for staging areas. 

Based on your summa1y of previous cultmal resomce identification effo1ts we understand that 
■ cultural sites were identified in the APE. We also understand that the proposed DMTS
winter haul route and a material site pioneer access road (n01ih ofKuchoruk Creek/Noatak River
confluence) have not been smveyed. We recognize that there is still the potential for discove1y in
the un-smveyed areas as the project is implemented. Because the Cape Krusenstem
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Archeological National Historic Landmark is designated under Criterion D, for its potential to 
provide important information about history of the lower Noatak Valley as “an avenue between 
coast and interior for millennia, a wealth of archaeological sites…with a high potential for new 
studies on the prehistoric occupation…of the western arctic” and Beringia. The nomination notes 
that the Village of Noatak is on a site “evidencing prehistoric occupation.” 

Given that there is potential for finding cultural resources within the NHL, we would appreciate 
receiving a copy of plans for inadvertent discoveries, as well as final reports with information 
that arises as a result of inadvertent discoveries. 

We appreciate DOT&PF’s inclusion of NPS throughout this Section 106 process.  If you have 
questions about our comments or concerns, please contact Rhea Hood at 907-644-3460 or 
rhea_hood@nps.gov. 

Sincerely,

Jennifer Pederson Weinberger 
Cultural Resources Program Manager

cc:
Rhea Hood, NPS Archeologist 
Maija Lukin, Superintendent, NPS Western Arctic Parklands
Mark Rollins, Review & Compliance, Alaska State Historic Preservation Office 

2 
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THE Sl'A'.lE 

�½LASKA 

In Reply Refer To: 
Noatak Airpoli Relocation 

Department of Transportation andl 
Public Facilities 

NORTHERN REGION 
Design and Engineering Services 

2301 Peger Road 

Fairbanks, Alaska 99709-5388 
Main: 907-451-2200 

Fax: 907-451-5126 

TDD: 907-451-2363 
dot .alaska .gov 

Project Numbers (State/Federal): 2614780000/AIP TBA 
No Historic Prope1iies Adversely Affected 
Attention: This finding contains no (0) DOEs 

August 26, 2021 

Ms. Judith Bittner 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
Alaska Office of Histo1y and Archaeology 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1310
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3565 

Dear Ms. Bittner: 

The Alaska Department of Transpo1iation and Public Facilities (DOT &PF), in cooperation with the 
Alaskan Region, Airp01is Division of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), proposes to relocate 
the Noatak Airpo1i approximately 2 miles west ofNoatak, AK (Noatak Airpoli Relocation). The existing
airport and community are located 48 miles no1ihwest of Kotzebue, and 71 miles no1ih of the Arctic Circle. 
The proposed project is located at 67°33'39" No1ih Latitude and 162°58'48" West Longitude (see Table
1 and Figure 1). 

T bl 1 P 
. 

t 1 t a e ro ec oca 10n 
Township Ranee Section(s) USGS Quad Mapl:63,360 Meridian 

025N 019W 5, 8, 16-21, 29-32 Noatak C-2 Kateel River 

026N 019W 5-7, 18-20, 29.32 Noatak C-2 Kateel River 
027N 019W 4-5, 9, 16, 20-21, 29, 32 Noatak C-2 Kateel River 

028N 019W 5-7, 17-21,28,33 Noatak C-2 Kateel River 

029N 019W 7, 17-18.20-21 27-28,33-34 Noatak C-2 Kateel River 

The DOT &PF on behalf of FAA finds that no historic properties would be adversely affected by the 
proposed project pursuant to 36 CFR§800.5(b), implementing regulations of Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act. This submission provides documentation in suppo1i of this finding, as required 
at 36 CFR§800.l l (e). 

Project Background 
On Januaiy 3, 2006, a findings letter was submitted by the DOT&PF No1ihem Region Enviromnental 
Coordinator on behalf of FAA to the Alaska State Historic. Preservation Officer (SHPO) with a finding of 

H



l'.o tak Anport Relocatwn 

<;tate'Federal ProJect Number., . 261 PSO O \IP IBA 

No Ht tone Prooert1es Adverselv Affected 

August _o_ 20_ 1 

No Historic Properties Affected for geotechnical sampling on river bars in support of the Noatak Airport 
Relocation Project. The SHPO concmTed with that finding on Janua1y 31, 2006 (SHPO File No. 3130-
IRF AA). 

On December 21, 2007, a findings letter was submitted by the DOT&PF No1ihem Region Environmental 
Coordinator on behalf of FAA with a finding of No Historic Prope1iies Affected for the Noatak Aiiport 
Relocation Project. The SHPO concmTed with that finding on Janua1y 31, 2008 (SHPO File No. 3130-
IRFAA). 

Since 2008, proposed project elements have changed. On Febrna1y 21, 2019, the DOT&PF re-initiated 
consultation with the SHPO and other consulting parties for assistance in dete1mining the revised Area of 
Potential Effect (APE) and identifying historic prope1iies that may be affected by the proposed project. 

Project Description 

The cmTently proposed project includes the following features (Figures 2-3): 
• Aiipo1i relocation located approximately 2 miles west ofNoatak.
• Installation of the new Aiipo1i Access Road with overhead electrical line and new bridge at Kuchonik

Creek.
o The access road would be approximately 2 miles long and 24 feet wide with side slopes that

include safety features (e.g., signage) where requii·ed, and culverts installed to maintain
drainage patterns.

o The bridge would cross Kuchornk Creek and be designed to accommodate high water and
aufeis (ice accumulation on the road surface). Abutments would be placed on either side of the
creek within the floodplain.

• River Material Sources (South and East) with installation of a new overland access road.
o Local gravels within the Noatak River drainage would be used for construction.
o A pioneer material source access road to accommodate safe summe1iime access between River

Material Source (South) and the Aiipo1i Access Road.
• Equipment and Materials Mobilization.

o Equipment and materials will be transported along the ex1stmg Delong Mountain
Transpo1iation System (DMTS) (see Figure 3 in red/black) from the Red Dog Mine Po1i
approximately 40 miles inland to the proposed staii of a winter snow road (Route 3) (see Figure
3).

o Route 3 would provide overland access between the DMTS and the Allport Access Road via
a 28.2-mile winter snow road.

o Construct gravel pads for staging areas (see Figure 3).

Area of Potential Effect 
The Project Area of Potential Effect (APE) is shown on Figures 2-4. The APE includes areas of potential 
ground-distmbance from construction activities at the locations of the proposed ai1po1i site, aiipo1i access 
road, Kuchornk Creek Bridge, in-river material somces, staging ai·eas, and equipment and material haul 
routes. Visual effects on adjacent prope1iies were taken into consideration when dete1mining the APE, 
and none were identified. 

Identification Efforts 
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Additional Identification Efforts 

A search of the DOT&PF No1them Region Cultural Resources Libra1y indicated that the project APE in 
and around the Noatak Ai1port [including the proposed winter haul route, proposed pioneer road, proposed 
runway and apron, proposed staging areas, and the proposed river material sources (east and south)] has 

1 Refened to in this document as tfte winter trail or the trail 
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Noatak Airport Relocation    4  August 26, 2021 
State/Federal Project Number(s):  Z614780000/AIP TBA 
No Historic Properties Adversely Affected

undergone several cultural resources surveys in support of telecommunications and DOT&PF projects 
(see Blanchard and McIntosh 2016; Holman 2020; Mobley 2006, 2007; and Wiersum 1986).  The Delong 
Mountain Transportation System haul route has also been surveyed for cultural resources in support of 
the Red Dog Mine operations and expansion (see Anderson 1977; Brownell and Blake 2017; Gaines et al. 
2006; Gerlach and Hall 1986; Hall 1982, 1983, 1987; McClenahan and Gibson 1990; McConnell 2005; 
SRBA 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014; Tremayne 2016).  The DOT&PF Archaeologist-Cultural Resources 
Specialist (PQI) believes that this level of identification is sufficient for this project.     

Finding of Effect

NOA-00042, Cape Kruzenstern Archaeological District National Monument-National Historic Landmark 
(NHL) – As the entirety of the Noatak Airport Relocation Project is located within the Cape Kruzenstern 
NHL, it is important to assess the effects that project activities will have on the NHL.  The current project 
APE where ground disturbing activities will occur was surveyed for cultural resources by Holman (2020) 
and portions of the project APE were surveyed by Blanchard and McIntosh (2016), Mobley (2006, 2007), 
and Wiersum (1986). No additional AHRS sites within the project were uncovered as a result of those 
cultural resources surveys.  However, because the Cape Kruzenstern NHL is significant under Criterion 
D, and has a wealth of archaeological sites with a high potential for discovering new sites, the DOT&PF 
has developed an inadvertent discovery plan (see Attachment 2) to help ensure that project activities do 
not cause an adverse effect on the NHL.  The inadvertent discovery plan establishes protocols to follow if 
cultural resources are encountered during construction activities.  With the extensive archaeological 
survey coverage within the project APE coupled with the inadvertent discovery plan in place for the NHL, 
the DOT&PF Northern Region PQI believes that a No Historic Properties Adversely Affected finding
is appropriate for the Cape Kruzenstern National Historic Landmark and seeks the SHPO’s concurrence 
with this finding. 

Overall, the DOT&PF Northern Region PQI seeks concurrence from the Alaska SHPO for a finding of 
No Historic Properties Adversely Affected for the project as presented.

Consulting Parties 
On February 21, 2019, the DOT&PF, on behalf of FAA sent out consultation initiation letters to the 
following potential interested parties regarding this project: The Alaska State Historic Preservation Officer 
(SHPO), National Park Service (NPS); the Native Village of Kivalina; the City of Kivalina; the Native 
Village of Noatak; NANA Regional Corporation; Maniilaq Association; the Northwest Arctic Borough; 
NPS-Western Arctic National Parklands; and the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA).  Comments were 
received from Mark Rollins of the SHPO office reference 3130-1R FAA RevComp ID #2019-00227 on 
March 12, 2019 indicating that the project is within the boundary of NOA-00042, Cape Kruzenstern 
Archaeological District National Monument-National Historic Landmark (NHL). As such, they requested 
that DOT&PF give special consideration to the project’s possible effects on the historic properties within 
and adjacent to the APE.  The SHPO had no objections to the APE and requested that we contact Rhea 
Hood at the NPS to discuss the project’s potential effects on the NHL.  Comments were also received 
from Jennifer Pederson Weinberger and Rhea Hood of the NPS on April 1, 2019 requesting that an 
inadvertent discovery plan be implemented for the project and requesting final reports with information 
that arises as a result of inadvertent discoveries be sent to NPS.  An inadvertent discovery plan is included 
as part of this findings letter (see Attachment 2).  No other comments were received.

Please direct your concurrence or comments to me at my address above, by telephone 907-451-2227, or 
by e-mail at holly.mckinney@alaska.gov. 
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Noatak Airport Relocation    5  August 26, 2021 
State/Federal Project Number(s):  Z614780000/AIP TBA 
No Historic Properties Adversely Affected

Sincerely,

Holly J. McKinney 
Cultural Resource Specialist -Archaeologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF, Northern Region 

Enclosures:
Figure 1:  Location and Vicinity map 
Figure 2:  Area of Potential Effect 
Figure 3:  Land Ownership and Area of Potential Effect 
Figure 4:  Cape Kruzenstern National Historic Landmark & National Monument Boundary 

Attachment 1: Noatak Airport Relocation Project: Cultural Resources Survey Report (Holman, 
2020).
Attachment 2: Noatak Airport Relocation Project Inadvertent Discovery Plan   
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Hillman, Kacy

From: Jensen, Melissa L (DOT) <melissa.jensen@alaska.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 7:44 AM
To: Hillman, Kacy; Lindberg, Sara
Subject: FW: Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

From: Ortiz, Liz M (DNR) <liz.ortiz@alaska.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 12:37 PM
To: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov>
Cc: Gilbertsen, Jack (FAA) <jack.gilbertsen@faa.gov>; Gordon, Keith (FAA) <keith.gordon@faa.gov>; Johnston,
Christopher F (DOT) <chris.johnston@alaska.gov>; Jensen, Melissa L (DOT) <melissa.jensen@alaska.gov>; Nelson, Brett
D (DOT) <brett.nelson@alaska.gov>; Price, Kathy E (DOT) <kathy.price@alaska.gov>; Proue, Molly M (DOT)
<molly.proue@alaska.gov>; Ortiz, Liz M (DNR) <liz.ortiz@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

3130 1R FAA / 2021 00989

Good afternoon Holly,

The Alaska State Historic Preservation Office (AK SHPO) received your correspondence (dated August 26, 2021)
concerning the subject project on August 26, 2021. Per ACHP Covid 19 guidance, our office has entered tolling and
reviews may be delayed as a result. Federal agencies should consider our comments after the 30 day period until our
office has resumed normal work procedures. Following our review of the documentation provided, we concur with the
finding of No Historic Properties Adversely Affected. Please note that our office may need to re evaluate our
concurrence if changes are made to the project’s scope or design, including changes to materials sources or set down
areas.

In addition to our concurrence, our office has comments on the associated Inadvertent Discovery Plan:
Please distribute the Inadvertent Discovery plan to NPS staff if you haven’t already done so. Our last record of
consultation was 2019 with their request to develop the plan. Your point of contact for this is Rhea Hood
(rhea hood@nps.gov).
The staffing at Alaska State Medical Examiner’s Office has changed since the development of the Inadvertent
Discovery Plan. Please update the Appendices with the following contacts Anne Waisanen, Operations
Administrator, 907 334 2202, anne.waisanen@alaska.gov and Gary Zientek, M.D., Chief Medical Examiner, 907
334 2200, gary.zientek@alaska.gov

As stipulated in 36 CFR 800.3, other consulting parties such as the local government and Tribes are required to be
notified of the undertaking. Additional information provided by the local government, Tribes, or other consulting parties
may cause our office to re evaluate our comments and recommendations. Please note that our response does not end
the 30 day review period provided to other consulting parties.

Should unidentified archaeological resources be discovered in the course of the project, work must be interrupted until
the resources have been evaluated in terms of the National Register of Historic Places eligibility criteria (36 CFR 60.4), in
consultation with our office. Please note that some sites can be deeply buried or underwater, and that fossils are
considered cultural resources subject to the Alaska Historic Preservation Act.
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This email serves as our office’s official correspondence for the purposes of Section 106. Thank you for the opportunity
to review and comment. Please contact Liz Ortiz at 269 8722 or liz.ortiz@alaska.gov if you have any questions or we can
be of further assistance.

Best,
Liz Ortiz

Archaeologist II Review and Compliance
Alaska State Historic Preservation Office
Office of History and Archaeology
Department of Natural Resources
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1310
Anchorage AK, 99501
(907) 269 8722
liz.ortiz@alaska.gov
We are currently teleworking; email communication is best. Be well!

From: Ortiz, Liz M (DNR)
Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2021 2:32 PM
To: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov>; DNR, Parks OHA Review Compliance (DNR sponsored)
<oha.revcomp@alaska.gov>
Cc: Gilbertsen, Jack (FAA) <jack.gilbertsen@faa.gov>; Gordon, Keith (FAA) <keith.gordon@faa.gov>; Johnston,
Christopher F (DOT) <chris.johnston@alaska.gov>; Jensen, Melissa L (DOT) <melissa.jensen@alaska.gov>; Nelson, Brett
D (DOT) <brett.nelson@alaska.gov>; Price, Kathy E (DOT) <kathy.price@alaska.gov>; Proue, Molly M (DOT)
<molly.proue@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

Good afternoon Holly,

Documentation received and logged with me under file number 2021 00989. Our office is still in tolling, but I will get
back to you as soon as I can.

Thanks,Liz OrtizArchaeologist II - Review and ComplianceAlaska State Historic Preservation OfficeOffice of History and ArchaeologyDepartment of Natural Resources550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1310Anchorage AK, 99501(907) 269-8722liz.ortiz@alaska.govWe are currently teleworking; email communication is best. Be well!
From: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2021 10:51 AM
To: DNR, Parks OHA Review Compliance (DNR sponsored) <oha.revcomp@alaska.gov>
Cc: Ortiz, Liz M (DNR) <liz.ortiz@alaska.gov>; Gilbertsen, Jack (FAA) <jack.gilbertsen@faa.gov>; Gordon, Keith (FAA)
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<keith.gordon@faa.gov>; Johnston, Christopher F (DOT) <chris.johnston@alaska.gov>; Jensen, Melissa L (DOT)
<melissa.jensen@alaska.gov>; Nelson, Brett D (DOT) <brett.nelson@alaska.gov>; Price, Kathy E (DOT)
<kathy.price@alaska.gov>; Proue, Molly M (DOT) <molly.proue@alaska.gov>
Subject: Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

Hi Liz,

Please see attached findings letter for the Noatak Airport Relocation project.

Sincerely,
Holly McKinney

Holly McKinney, PhD
Archaeologist (PQI)
Cultural Resource Specialist
Alaska DOT&PF
2301 Peger Road / Fairbanks, AK 99709
Office (907) 451 2227
Fax (907)451 5126

In-Office Schedule: Monday-Friday 7:00AM-3:00PM

*CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email (and any attachments) are for the use of the
intended recipient(s) only. The information contained in this communication may be
confidential and privileged. If you have received this email in error, please notify
the sender immediately and then delete it. If you are not the intended recipient,
you must not keep, use, disclose, copy or distribute this email without the author's
prior permission.*
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IN REPLY REFER TO: 

l.B (AK.RO-CR)

United States Department of the Interior 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

hlterior Region 11 • Alaska 
240 West 5th Avenue, Room 114 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

October 6, 2021 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL- NO HARD COPY TO FOLLOW 

Holly J. McKinney 
Cultural Resource Specialist -Archaeologist (PQI) 
State of Alaska DOT&PF, Northern Region 
2301 Peger Road 
Fairbanks, Alaska 99709-5388 

Subject: Noatak Airport Relocation, Project Numbers (State/Federal): Z614780000/AIP 
TBA, No Historic Prope11ies Adversely Affected 

Dear Ms. McKinney: 

Thank you for your letter dated August 26, 2021 requesting National Park Service comment on 

the Noatak Airpo11 Relocation, Project Numbers (State/Federal): Z614780000/AIP TBA. 

The above referenced project is within the boundaries of the Cape Kmsenstem Archeological 
District National Historic Landmark (NHL). The National Park Service (NPS) administers the 
NHL program for the Secretruy of the Interior. Federal agencies unde1iaking a project within an 
NHL must be in compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 
as amended. The NPS serves as an interested pruiy throughout the Section 106 process to ensure 
the integrity of the NHL. 

We have reviewed the project infonnation provided for the new airpo11 location which includes: 
installation of a new Airport Access Road with overhead electrical, culve1is, and a bridge 
crossing Kuchonlk Creek; two local gravel sources within the Noatak River drainage ru·ea with a 
new access road; and equipment and material transpo11ation and constrnction staging areas. 

We find the considerations, including negative testing results from multiple past cultural resource 
surveys in the project Area of Potential Effects and the development of an inadvertent discove1y 
plan, for the Cape Krnsenstem Archeological District NHL to be sufficient. 

We appreciate being notified of inadve1ient discoveries related to the Noatak Airpo11 Relocation 
and the Cape Krnsenstem Archeological District NHL when they occur. Please update the 
Notification of Cultural Resource Discove1y contact list to reflect that the only NPS contact for 
this project is Rhea Hood, Interior Region 11 - Alaska NHL Program Archaeologist, and remove 

INTERIOR REGION 11 • ALASKA 
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both the NPS Acting Regional Director and the Western Arctic National Parklands 
Superintendent from the list.  

Thank you for including NPS as a consulting partner in your plan to protect this NHL. Please 
direct questions and correspondence to Rhea Hood at rhea_hood@nps.gov. We look forward to 
working with you to minimize harm to this important archeological district. 

Sincerely,  

Jennifer Pederson Weinberger  
Cultural Resources Program Manager  

cc:  
Rhea Hood (rhea_hood@nps.gov)  
Sarah Meitl, SHPO Review and Compliance Coordinator (sarah.meitl@alaska.gov) 
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From: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT)
To: Johnston, Christopher F (DOT); Jensen, Melissa L (DOT)
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:43:18 AM
Attachments: 3130-1R FAA 2021-00989 SHPO concurrence on Noatak Airport Relocation Project 09222021.pdf

Happy Dance, we already have SHPO concurrence!!  See attached.  You are good to go Section 106-
wise!

Best,
Holly

From: Johnston, Christopher F (DOT) <chris.johnston@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Jensen, Melissa L (DOT) <melissa.jensen@alaska.gov>; McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT)
<holly.mckinney@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

Wow!  I didn’t expect that to come back so quick or simple.  Now just waiting on SHPO.  Yay.

Chris

From: Jensen, Melissa L (DOT) <melissa.jensen@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:38 AM
To: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov>
Cc: Johnston, Christopher F (DOT) <chris.johnston@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Z614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings

Yay!!! Thank you!

On Oct 13, 2021, at 11:36 AM, McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT)
<holly.mckinney@alaska.gov> wrote:

Hi Chris and Missy,

We got concurrence from NPS on Noatak!  I will add it to the project file in just a
minute.  I will also update the contact list in the IDP. 

Best,
Holly

From: Hood, Rhea E <Rhea_Hood@nps.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:16 AM
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To: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov> 

Cc: Clemens, Janet F <Janet Clemens@nps.goV> 

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 2614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings 

Dear Holly, 

Thank you for contacting the National Park Service regarding the Noatak Airport 

Relocation project. 

Please see the attached NPS response on the proposed project. Please contact 

me if you have any questions. 

Thank you! 

Rhea Hood 

Archaeologist, National Historic Landmarks Program 

Heritage Assistance Program 

National Park Service 

Interior Region 11- Alaska 

From: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT) <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:09 PM 

To: Hood, Rhea E <Rhea Hood@nps.goV> 

Cc: Clemens, Janet F <Janet Clemens@nps.goV> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 2614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings 

Hi Rhea, 

Yes, please see attached. 

Best, 

Holly 

From: Hood, Rhea E <Rhea Hood@nps.gov> 
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Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 202111:41 AM 

To: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT} <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov> 

Cc: Clemens, Janet F <Janet Clemens@nps.gov> 

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 2614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings 

Hi Holly, 

Would it be possible to see a copy of the Noatak Airport Relocation project's 

inadvertent discovery plan? 

Thank you! 

Rhea 

Archaeologist, National Historic Landmarks Program 

Heritage Assistance Program 

National Park Service 

Interior Region 11 - Alaska 

From: McKinney, Holly Jean (DOT} <holly.mckinney@alaska.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, August 26 , 202111:54 AM 

To: Hood, Rhea E <Rhea Hood@nps.goV> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 2614780000 Noatak Airport Relocation Findings 

This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before 

clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding. 

Dear Ms. Hood, 

Please see attached findings for the Noatak Airport Relocation Project. 

Sincerely, 

Holly McKinney 
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Holly McKinney, PhD
Archaeologist (PQI)
Cultural Resource Specialist
Alaska DOT&PF
2301 Peger Road / Fairbanks, AK  99709
Office (907) 451-2227
Fax (907)451-5126

In-Office Schedule: Monday-Friday 7:00AM-3:00PM

*CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email (and any attachments) are for the use of
the
intended recipient(s) only. The information contained in this communication may be
confidential and privileged. If you have received this email in error, please notify
the sender immediately and then delete it. If you are not the intended recipient,
you must not keep, use, disclose, copy or distribute this email without the author's
prior permission.*
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